
Vale of White Horse District Council Page 1 

 
 
 Date:  
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Abingdon Area 
Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE to be 
held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2009 at 7.00 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and 
Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any background 
papers referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact Carole 
Nicholl, Head of Democratic Services, on telephone number (01235) 547631 / 
carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Head of Democratic 
Services know beforehand and she will do her very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  



Abingdon Area Committee  Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 2 
 

Map and Vision   
 
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  
 
The Council’s Vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
1. Election of Chair  
 

  
 To elect a Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Election of Vice Chair  
 

  
 To elect a Vice Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
 

  
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
4. Minutes  
 

 (Pages 5 – 11) 
  

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Abingdon Area 
Committee held on 19 March 2009 (copy attached). 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 

  
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 

of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting, 
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code. 
 

When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote 
on the matter concerned. 

 

Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw 
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless  

 

(a) His/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by 
a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or 



Abingdon Area Committee  Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 3 
 

 
(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or 

answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the 
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However, the 
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the 
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the 
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which 
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest. 

 

6. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

  
 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be considered as 

urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 

 
7. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

  
 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 

presented at the meeting. 

 
8. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

  
 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 

meeting. 

 
9. Community Grants  
 

 (Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton; Abingdon Caldecott; Abingdon 
Dunmore; Abingdon Fitzharris; Abingdon Northcourt; Abingdon Ock Meadow; Abingdon 
Peachcroft; Sutton Courtenay and Appleford;)  
 

 (Pages 12- 22 
  

 To receive and consider report 19/09 of the Head of Corporate Strategy (attached).  

 
 

  
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 

None. 



R I V E R  O C K

R
IV

E
R

 
T

H
A

M
E

S

W
I L

S
H

A
M

 
R

D

A34 TO

OXFORD &

M40 JCT 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A415

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 415A415

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

ID
G

E
 S

T
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 A

4
1

5

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N
  

  
W

AY

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N
  

  
W

AY

S
T

E
R

T
 
S

T

H IG H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

    B
4

0
1
7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 
R

D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 
C

L
O

S
E

C A L D EC OT T  R D

C A L D E C OT T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
IN

T
 
H

E
L
E
N

 S
T

B

A
R

TO N  L A N E

AU D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T
T
 D

R I V E

C
U

RT I S
 A

V E

R A D L E Y  R
D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B OT T  R D

C
O

L

[...]
r bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 
C

L
O

S
E

A B B E Y  C LO S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

1

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2

2

3

4

5
6

4

8

A
g

e
n

d
a
 A

n
n

e
x

P
a
g
e
 4



 

Ab.44 
 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON THURSDAY, 19TH 

MARCH, 2009 AT 7.00PM 
 
 Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Angela Lawrence (Chair), Beth Fleming (Vice-Chair), 
Richard Webber, Tony de Vere, Richard Gibson, Julie Mayhew-Archer and Laurel Symons. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  Lorna Edwards, Claire Litchfield and Toby Warren. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 1  

 
Ab.36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janet Morgan, Samantha 
Bowring, Pat Lonergan, Alison Rooke, Mary de Vere and Gervase Duffield.  
 

Ab.37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2008 were adopted 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record subject to corrections to references 
(minute Ab.31) that the Town Council “ran” the Chamber of Commerce, as this was 
not the case.  
 

Ab.38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in report 175/08 – Community Grants as follows:- 
 
Member Type of 

interest 
 

Item Reason Minute 
Ref 

Beth Fleming Personal Oxfordshire 
Play 
Association 

In so far as the school at 
which she was employed 
was a member of the 
association. 
 

Ab.42  

Richard 
Webber 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Drayton 
Village Hall 

In so far as he was a 
member of the Village Hall 
Management. 
 

Ab.42 

Richard 
Webber 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Drayton 
Village Hall 

In so far as he was a 
Member of Drayton Parish 
Council. 
 

Ab.42 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.45 
Thursday, 19th March, 

2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Ab.39 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded those present that after the meeting there would be an informal 
meeting of Members to discuss the Abingdon Area Forum.  
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Richard Webber would have to leave the meeting 
early.  The Chair advised that she had therefore agreed to consider the application 
from Drayton Village Hall, in which Councillor Webber had a personal and prejudicial 
interest at a later point in the meeting when he had left.  
 

Ab.40 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
32  

 
It was noted that Rosemary Joseph, of Abingdon Music Festival had given notice that 
she wished to make a statement.  
 
Ms Joseph made a statement in support of the application for a community grant on 
behalf of the Abingdon Music Festival. She advised that the money sought was 
intended for a special event which would be running a conducting master class. She 
advised that there was a great deal of interest in conducting following a recent BBC 
television series. She stated that the event was over and above the usual events run 
by the Music Festival, which was why separate funds were being sought from the 
Vale. She reported that the Town Council had given £350 towards the project and 
advised that Radley College had agreed to permit use of its hall for the event free of 
charge. She advised that she had been advised that applications under the value of 
£500 were dealt with by Officers under delegated powers and had not anticipated 
having to come to the Committee to ask for support. She stated that she had been 
advised of the need to come to Committee due to the fact that the budget was now 
very limited. She commented that the festival would have made an application earlier 
in the year had it been aware of this possibility.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Joseph for her statement. 
 

Ab.41 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None.  
 

Ab.42 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Committee received and considered report 175/08 of the Strategic Director 
detailing grant applications. 
 
One Member commented that it was clear that there was insufficient budget remaining 
to award grants to all of the applicants and questioned how the Committee was going 
to consider each one. It was agreed that the Committee would consider each 
application, decide whether to support the application in principle and thereafter 
determine an amount to be awarded.  
 

Page 6



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.46 
Thursday, 19th March, 

2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

One Member questioned the status of the applications of the Compass Café and The 
Vale of White Horse Foyer, which had both been awarded a grant by the Committee, 
subject to grant applications made to the County Council being unsuccessful. Officers 
confirmed that the grants which had been allocated (£3,000 to the Compass Café and 
£670 to The Vale of White Horse Foyer), had been deducted from the remaining 
budget. Officers confirmed that applications had not been made to the County Council 
and were unlikely to be made as there was no remaining budget.  Members therefore 
considered that these sums should be returned to balances.  
 
The Committee considered each application as follows: -  
 
Abingdon Music Festival  
 
One Member commented that he had attended the events organised by the Festival 
last year and had found them to be well attended. He added that there had been a 
genuine feeling of all round participation and therefore he considered the application 
worthy of support. Other Members agreed but one Member disagreed commenting 
that this event targeted too small a number of people.   However on a show of hands it 
was agreed by 5 votes to nil that the application sho
[...]
09 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Abingdon 
Music 
Festival  

Towards a 
master class in 
conducting  

Social 
Agenda, 
Town and 
Village 
Vitality 
Priority  

£475  Proposed by Councillor 
Julie Mayhew Archer, 
seconded by Councillor 
Tony de Vere and agreed 
by 7 votes to nil.   
 

Drayton 
Village 
Hall  

Towards the 
replacement 
doors 

Social 
agenda 
Town and 
Village 
priority  

£1,000 Proposed by Councillor 
Richard Gibson, 
seconded by Councillor 
Beth Fleming and agreed 
by 6 votes to nil with 1 of 
the voting Members not 
being present.  
 

Oxford 
Film & 
Video 
Makers  

Summerscreen 
2009 Activities 

- Nil Proposed by Councillor 
Richard Gibson, 
seconded by Councillor 
Beth Fleming and agreed 
by 4 votes to 2 with 1 
abstention. 
 

 
(d) that the grant applications which were awarded a grant by the Executive on 17 

October 2008 be determined as follows: -:  
 

Applicant  Purpose of 
Grant  

Agenda 
and 
Priority  
 

Amount   

Oxfordshire 
Play 
Association  

Towards core 
costs of 
providing 
support 
services to 
play settings  

Social 
Agenda 
Access 
priority  

£500 Proposed by Councillor 
Tony de Vere, seconded by 
Councillor Angela 
Lawrence and agreed by 4 
votes to  2 with1 
abstention.  
 

South and 
Vale 
Carers  

Towards the 
core costs of 
support 
services to 
carers  

Social 
agenda, 
access 
priority  

£1,000 Proposed by Councillor 
Tony de Vere, seconded by 
Councillor Laurel Symons 
and agreed by 7 votes to 
nil. 
  

Assisted 
reading fro 
Children in 
Oxfrodshire 

To impart a 
love of 
reading to 
children in the 
Vale 
 

- Nil Proposed by Councillor 
Richard Gibson, seconded 
by Councillor Tony de Vere 
and agreed by 3 votes to 1 
with 2 abstentions. 
 

Page 9



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.49 
Thursday, 19th March, 

2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

Oxfordshire 
Playbus  

Towards the 
cost of a 
replacement 
sensory 
vehicle for 
children with 
special needs  
 

Social 
agenda, 
access 
priority  

£1,000 Proposed by Councillor 
Richard Webber, seconded 
by Councillor Tony de Vere 
and agreed by 7 votes to 
nil.  

 
(e)  that the Executive be requested to approve the carry forward of unspent grant 

budget from 2008/9 into 2009/10;  
 

(f) that the budget for the Abingdon Area Committee for 2009/10 be noted; and 
 
(g) that the following be awarded as additional parish cleansing grants to be taken 

from the 2009/10 budget, (proposed by Councillor Richard Gibson and 
seconded by Councillor Tony de Vere and agreed by 6 votes to nil with 1 of the 
voting Members not being present): - 

 
a. Appleford Parish Council - £75  
b. Drayton Parish Council - £300. 

 
Ab.43 TARGETING GRANTS FOR THE ABINGDON AREA  

 
The Committee received and considered report 176/08 of the Strategic Director which 
asked Members to consider the production of a grants prospectus for the Abingdon 
Area and to determine its contents.  
 
Officers advised that the intention was to give potential applicants an idea of what 
types of grants were particularly welcome at this Committee. It was commented that it 
was not an attempt to be prescriptive and to exclude other types of applications.  
 
One Member questioned what the prospectus would look like and suggested that 
something be prepared that was more user friendly than the current folder. Officers 
responded that it was unlikely that a glossy magazine would be produced given 
budget constraints.  However Officers undertook to approach the Council’s 
Communications Team with a view to improving the current format.  
 
The Committee agreed that a prospectus would be useful and went through the 
priorities highlighted in the report to determine which would be included. It was agreed 
that the following would be taken out of the prospectus:  
 
Vale Community Strategy Priorities  Priorities in the Abingdon Area 2009/10 

 

Safer Communities  Reassuring people that the Vale is a 
relatively safe place to live so that they do not 
live in fear of crime.  
 

A good understanding of town and 
parish priorities  

Preparing parish action plans  

Page 10



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.50 
Thursday, 19th March, 

2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Helping those without cars to access 
jobs or services  

Improving community transport schemes 
providing local service directories or 
websites; voluntary sector advice 
“roadshows” visiting village halls.  
 

Affordable Homes  To be determined  
 

Good Quality Homes  Providing proactive housing advice for hard 
to reach groups  
 

Addressing economic weakness  Providing after school clubs  
 

Building on economic strengths  To be determined  
 

 
In addition to the removal of the above it was agreed that the following be inserted 
under the priority “A low carbon vale” – community climate change initiatives.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a community grants prospectus be supported subject to the comments referred to 
above. 
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 8.55 pm 
 

Page 11



 

 

Report to the 

ABINGDON AREA 

COMMITTEE  

 

2nd July 2009 
 
 

  

Report No. 19/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All wards in the Abingdon 

Area  

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy  

Author: Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer  

Telephone: 01235 547626 

E-mail: lorna.edwards@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
Recommendations 

 

 

(a) that Members note the budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee at the 
beginning of the financial year; 
 

(b) that Members consider and determine the following grant applications: 
 
(i) The Abingdon Bridge, £5,000, towards the drug and alcohol service; 
 
(ii)  Abingdon Music Centre Trust, £1,300, towards providing music classes to wider 
      audiences; 
 
(iii)  The Northcourt Centre, £3,000, towards a replacement floor; 
 

(c )    that Members review the role of the arts in Abingdon and discuss future support for  
        APAGE. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
 The purpose of this report is to set out the budget position for Community Grants at 

the beginning of the financial year 2009/10 and to invite Members to consider and 
determine the grant applications received since the last meeting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 12



 

 

2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 This report supports the Corporate Plan in that it concerns the provision of a value 

for money service, namely the Community Grants Scheme, that meets the needs of 
our residents and service users.  

2.2  Furthermore, the award of grants to community and voluntary sector groups helps 
to deliver actions set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy which aims to 
improve the quality of life for everyone in the Vale 

 
3. The Community Grants Budget  
 
3.1 The current budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee for Community 

Grants is as shown in the table below.   
 
 

Budget 
b/f 
2008/09 
 

Budget 
2009/10 

Total 
budget 
2009/10 

Environ-
mental 
Agenda 
Proportion 

Social  
Agenda 
Proportion 

Economic  
Agenda 
Proportion 

Discretion-
ary 
Proportion 

£1,764.
72 

£26,096.00 £27,860.72 £9,751.25 £9,751.25 £2,786.07 £5,572.15 

 Allocated £4,545.00 £375.00 £4,170.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 Remaining 

budget 
£23,315.72 £9,376.25 £5,581.25 £2,786.07 £5,572.15 

 
 
3.2 The sum of £3,670.00 had been allocated in November 2008 as funding towards two 

projects (Compass Café and The Vale of White Horse Foyer) in the event that the 
applicants were unsuccessful in obtaining a grant from the County’s Chill Out Fund.  
At the March meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee Members were advised that 
the applicants had not been able to apply to the Chill Out Fund as the budget for 
2008/09 had already been spent.  They were advised that they would have to wait 
until the new financial year before submitting their application.  In view of this and 
given th

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ab.1 
 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON THURSDAY, 2ND 

JULY, 2009 AT 7.00PM 
 
 Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Julie Mayhew-Archer (Chair), Angela Lawrence (Vice-Chair), 
Samantha Bowring, Paul Burton, Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Gervase Duffield, 
Jim Halliday, Pat Lonergan and Richard Webber 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Jason Popham and Carole Nicholl 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 

 
Ab.1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Tony de Vere, seconded by Councillor Angela 
Lawrence and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Julie Mayhew Archer be elected Chair for the Abingdon Area 
Committee for the 2009/2010 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Julie Mayhew Archer- Chair - In the Chair 
 

Ab.2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Angela Lawrence, seconded by Councillor Mary de 
Vere and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Beth Fleming be elected Vice-Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee 
for the 2009//2010 Municipal Year. 
 

Ab.3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beth Fleming, Richard Gibson, 
Janet Morgan, Alison Rooke, Tim Smith and Laurel Symons. 
 

Ab.4 MINUTES  
 
One Member recollected that there had been a discussion on the future of the 
Abingdon Area Forum and she questioned why this had not been recorded in the 
minutes. In response the Officers explained that consideration of this had not been on 
the agenda for the last meeting and the discussion which the Member recollected had 
taken place afterwards and therefore was not recorded as it was not part of the formal 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.2 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

business of the Committee.  The Member commented that she was keen to see the 
Forum re-established and asked that at item be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting of this Committee to enable a discussion to take place regarding this matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee held on the 19 March 
2009 were adopted and signed as a correct record. 
 

Ab.5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made in respect of report 19/09 – Community Grants as 
follows:- 
 
Councillor 
 

Type of 
Interest 
 

Grant 
Application  
 

Reason Minute 
Ref 

Jim Halliday Personal 
and 
Prejudicial 

Abingdon 
Bridge 
 

In so far as he was 
well acquainted with a 
member of the 
Management 
Committee. 
 

Ab.9(1) 

Tony de Vere  
Julie Mayhew archer 

Personal 
and 
Prejudicial 
 

Abingdon 
Bridge 
 
 

In so far as they were 
acquainted with the 
Mike Brown the 
Treasurer who made a 
statement in support of 
the application.  Mr 
Brown had been their 
personal friend for 
many years. 
 

Ab.9(1) 

Mary de Vere Personal 
and 
Prejudicial 

Abingdon 
Bridge 
 

In so far as her 
husband was 
acquainted with the 
Treasurer who had 
been a personal friend 
of his for many years. 
 

Ab.9(1) 

Samantha Bowring 
Paul Burton 
Mary de Vere 
Tony de Vere 
Gervase Duffield 
Jim Halliday 
Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
Julie Mayhew Archer 
Richard Webber 

Personal Abingdon 
Bridge 
 

In so far as the building 
used by the Abingdon 
bridge belonged to the 
District Council and 
was leased to the 
Abingdon Bridge. 

Ab.9(1) 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.3 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
 

Personal Abingdon 
Bridge 
 

In so far as Mr Brown 
who spoke in support 
of the application was 
known to them. 
 

Ab.9(1) 

Tony de Vere Personal Abingdon 
Music 
Centre 
Trust 
 

In so far as he knew 
Mr Hines who spoke in 
support of the 
application.  He 
advised that he knew 
Mr Hines in his 
capacity as Deputy 
Head of John Mason 
School as he had been 
a governor of the 
School for some years. 
 

Ab.9(2) 

Mary de Vere Personal Abingdon 
Music 
Centre 
Trust 
 

In so far as her 
husband knew Mr 
Hines who spoke in 
support of the 
application.   
 

Ab.9(2) 

Samantha Bowring 
Paul Burton 
Mary de Vere 
Tony de Vere 
Gervase Duffield 
Jim Halliday 
Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
Julie Mayhew Archer 
Richard Webber 
 

Personal Abingdon 
Music 
Centre 
Trust 
 

In so far as the Music 
centre rented its 
premises from the 
District Council. 
 

Ab.9(2) 

Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
 

Personal Abingdon 
Music 
Centre 
Trust 
 

In so far as Mr Hines 
who spoke in support 
of the application was 
known to them. 
 

Ab.9(2) 

Jim Halliday 
Mary de Vere 
Tony de Vere 
Angela Lawrence 
 

Personal Northcourt 
Centre 
 

In so far as they had 
rented rooms at the 
Northcourt Centre. 
 

Ab.9(3) 

Mary de Vere  
Tony de Vere 

Personal APAGE In so far as they knew 
Mr Ross. 

Ab.9(4) 

 
Ab.6 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
None. 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.4 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Ab.7 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 

32  
 
The Chair reported that notice had been received from two members of the public who 
made each made a statement as follows: - 
 
(1) Abingdon Bridge 
 

Mr Brown spoke in support of the application for grant funding toward the 
Abingdon Bridge which he explained was a Drug and Alcohol project providing 
education and support for young people in and around Abingdon.  He reported 
that one of the aims of the Bridge was to increase awareness of the risks 
involved with a view to reducing the number of young people drinking in public 
areas.  He commented that the Bridge provided support in relation to other 
issues such as housing and sexual health for young people. He stated that 
much of the projects’ work was outreach and that assistance was sought 
towards funding the short fall on charitable activities.  He explained that the 
Bridge undertook fund raising and received small grants from elsewhere and 
some donations but there was a shortfall and that approval of the grant 
application would allow the Bridge to continue without depleting reserves.  

 
(2) Abingdon Music Festival 
 

Mr Hind made a statement in support of awarding a grant to the Abingdon 
Music Centre Education Trust. He commented that the Abingdon Music Centre 
had been established to make music widely available within the local 
community for both children and adults. He reported that the intention was to 
reach as many people as possible with activities being provided to varying age 
children. He explained that the Trust’s aim was to encourage musical ability. He 
cited the enormous work that had been done already and the strong links that 
had been established with Oxford Brookes University, leading to a post 
graduate musicians exchange. He explained that fees had been kept low and a 
50% reduction had been put in place for parents who could not afford to pay. 
He explained that the award of the grant sought would enable the Trust to 
update the décor in the building and purchase some new instruments.  

 
The Chair thanked the two speakers for their statements advising that they would be 
taken into account when Members considered the applications later in the meeting. 
 

Ab.8 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None. 
 

Ab.9 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Committee received report 19/09 from the Strategic Director regarding 
Community Grants.  
 
Each of the grant applications were considered with comments made as follows: - 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.5 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
(1) The Abingdon Bridge. 
 
Councillors Samantha Bowring, Paul Burton, Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Gervase 
Duffield, Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Julie Mayhew Archer and 
Richard Webber had each declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
Councillors Tony de Vere, Mary de Vere, Julie Mayhew Archer and Jim Halliday had 
each declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and they left the room 
during its consideration.  
 

Councillor Angela Lawrence, Vice-Chair in the Chair for this application 
 

One Member commented that the functions carried out by the Bridge were the 
responsibility of the County Council and questioned whether it was appropriate for this 
Committee to grant aid the Bridge.  He also referred to the financial position of the 
Bridge.  The officers explained that funding had been provided by the County Council 
but that this had been restricted.  In terms of the financial position of the Bridge it was 
explained that reserves had been drawn upon to fund a particular project. 
 
Members supported the grant application this year in view of the positive benefit to the 
community although it was highlighted that in view of this Council’s reducing grant 
budget, the Committee might not be able to support a similar application to the same 
amount next year. 

 
(2) Abingdon Music Centre Foundation. 
 
Councillors Samantha Bowring, Paul Burton, Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Gervase 
Duffield, Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Julie Mayhew Archer and 
Richard Webber had each declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
One Member questioned whether the County Council provided similar teaching and 
covered its funding. He commented that musical tuition was a County Council function 
and should be financed by the County Council accordingly.  The Officers advised that 
they had approached the Oxfordshire Education Service regarding this and had been 
advised that small groups could not be financially supported. 
 
One Member sought clarification on the funding in the long term.  It was considered 
that seeking advice from the applicant in this regard would be useful.  It was 
thereupon proposed by the Chair of the Committee and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the meeting of the Committee be adjourned for 5 minutes to enable 

Members to ask questions of members of the public.  
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.40pm and reconvened at 7.45pm. 
 
One Member commented on the excellent teaching provided by the Centre, 
expressing her support for the application. 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.6 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
However, another Member raised concern that the Centre did not attract pupils from 
low income families from deprived areas.  In this regard it was agreed that an 
informative be attached to the grant offer requesting that the Music Centre should 
make positive steps towards attracting pupils with potential rather than from parents 
who recognised the long terms benefits. 
 
Members supported the application commenting that the Music Centre was a high 
quality music school. 
 
(3) Northcourt Centre 
 
Councillors Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Jim Halliday and Angela Lawrence had each 
declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
Members supported this project noting the centre was well used by members of the 
public. 

 
(4) APAGE 
 
Councillors Mary de Vere and Tony de Vere had each declared a personal interest in 
this item. 
 
Members were asked to review the role of the arts in Abingdon and discuss future 
support for APAGE. 
 
One Member commented that in making a grant application each year there was 
uncertainty for APAGE.  He commented on the grants awarded by the Committee 
towards arts groups, commenting on their luck and timing in submitting applications 
and suggested that instead the Committee should target funding to the major arts 
activities, such as the Arts Festival where various groups and individuals could 
participate.  He commented that in giving money the APAGE, the Committee would be 
assured that funding would reach the maximum number of people.  He suggested that 
APAGE was an organisation with a proven track record of dealing with the arts and 
would be able to distribute the Committee’s grant funding in a more focussed way. 
 
Members spoke against this suggestion commenting that Members of the Committee 
should determine applications for funding noting that all the applications supported 
were for worthy causes and there was a genuine need for help from this Committee.  
Furthermore, it was commented that not all arts were represented by APAGE. 
 
It was recognised that the APAGE would prefer regular funding and to this end it was 
considered that a service level agreement might be appropriate for a reasonable 
period of 3 years.  Members supported this but previous concerns raised regarding 
leaflet printing costs were highlighted.  Members sought a reassurance that the costs 
were as best they could be. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.7 
Thursday, 2nd July, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

(b) that the budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee at the beginning of 
the financial year be noted;  

 
(c) that grant applications be determined as follows: - 

 
Applicant Scheme 

 
Grant  

The Abingdon 
Bridge 
 

Funding Shortfall £5,000 with the 
applicant being advised 
that in view of reducing 
budgets each year, the 
Area Committee might 
not be able to support a 
similar application to 
the same amount next 
year. 

Proposed by 
Councillor Angela 
Lawrence, 
seconded by 
Councillor Pat 
Lonergan and 
agreed by 6 votes 
to nil (with 4 of the 
voting Members 
not being present). 
 

Abingdon Music 
Centre Education 
Trust 

Minor Alterations to 
the building and 
funding to 
purchase new 
instruments 

£1,000 and that an 
informative be added to 
the grant offer advising 
the applicant to provide 
a detailed breakdown 
of who takes advantage 
of the scheme, where 
they come from and 
how many discounted 
fees were given. 
 

Proposed by 
Councillor Pat 
Lonergan, 
seconded by 
Councillor Angela 
Lawrence and 
agreed by 10 votes 
to nil. 
 

Northcourt Centre Towards the 
renewal of the 
flooring 
 

£2,500 Proposed by 
Councillor Mary de 
Vere, seconded by 
Councillor Paul 
Burton and agreed 
nem com. 
 

 
(d) that entering into a 3 year service level agreement with APAGE to provide 

funding of £3,000 per annum towards the Arts Festival be supported in 
principle, with the Officers being asked to meet with Malcolm Ross of APAGE 
to discuss terms and conditions (including assurances regarding leaflet printing) 
and that a report thereon be presented to the next meeting, (agreed by 10 
votes to nil). 

 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
None. 
 
The meeting rose at 8.20 pm 
 


